

RESOLUTION NO. 25-_____

A RESOLUTION AMENDING APPENDIX A, SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES, LAWTON CITY CODE, 2015, PERTAINING TO CHAPTER 6, BUILDINGS, CONSTRUCTION AND HOUSING, BY AMENDING ARTICLE A-6-1

WHEREAS, Section 1-205, Chapter 1, Lawton City Code, 2015, provides that fees and charges shall be set by resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Lawton, Oklahoma, that:

SECTION 1. Article A-6-1 is hereby amended as follows:

Article A-6-1 Building code.

* * *

Other Permit Fees:		
6-113	Building permit fee, gazebos, canopies, and accessory buildings without heating, air-conditioning or plumbing and not attached to the main structure Rate = \$0.115 - (0.000001 × SF) or \$0.0575, whichever is greater Building permit fee = Rate × SF	Rate × SF, minimum \$28.75
6-113	Fence or retaining wall permit fee	0.1725 per LF, minimum 28.75
6-113	Concrete/asphalt flat work permit fee (Unless specifically included elsewhere in 6-113) (Example: parking lot, driveway, approach, sidewalk, patio without cover not attached to building) Rate = \$0.0575 - (0.000001 × SF) or \$0.02875, whichever is greater Permit fee = Rate × SF	Rate × SF, minimum 28.75
6-113	Swimming pool permit fee, 2 feet deep or greater Rate = \$0.2875 - (0.000001 × SF) or \$0.14375, whichever is greater Permit fee = Rate × SF	Rate × SF, minimum 28.75
6-113	Stocking/fixture permit fee	57.50
6-113	Permit fee, other improvements requiring a permit not categorized elsewhere (Plumbing only improvements or repairs, see Article A-6-2) (Electrical only improvements or repairs, see Article A-6-3) (Mechanical only improvements or repairs, see Article A-6-4)	0.46% of project cost, minimum 28.75
<u>6-113</u>	<u>Roofing permit fee</u>	<u>\$0.16X SF of Area;</u> <u>minimum 28.75</u>
6-118	Demolition permit	0.40% of project cost, minimum of 28.75
6-118	Water main disconnect fee	400.00
6-118	Sewer main disconnect fee	400.00
6-145	Temporary road closure permit	258.75

6-164	Moving of structure permit fee:	
	Structure mounted on skids, designed to be moved, up to 16 feet wide and less than 13 feet in height loaded	40.25
	Structure mounted on skids, designed to be moved, over 16 feet wide but not more than 25 feet wide and 18 feet in height loaded	80.50
	Any type of structure from outside of city limits to outside of city limits (passing through city)	115.00
	Structure not classified elsewhere	201.25
6-113	Inspections for all permits listed in "Other Permits"	See "Inspections"

* * *

ADOPTED and APPROVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Lawton this 14th day of January, 2025.

STANLEY BOOKER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

DONALYNN BLAZEK-SCHERLER, CITY CLERK

APPROVED as to form and legality this ____ day of _____, 2025.

JOHN ANDREW, CITY ATTORNEY